VILLAGE OF PEMBERTON

BYLAW No. 872, 2019

Being a bylaw to amend the Village of Pemberton Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 654, 2011

WHEREAS the Council may amend its Official Community Plan from time to time;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Pemberton deems it desirable to amend the Official Community Plan Bylaw to accommodate residential development;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Village of Pemberton in open meeting assembled **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

1. CITATION

This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Official Community Plan Bylaw 654, 2011, Amendment (Pemberton Secondary School) Bylaw No. 872, 2019."

 Map B – Land Use Designations of the Village of Pemberton Official Community Plan Bylaw No 654, 2011 is amended by re-designating the subject lands shown shaded on Schedule 1 of this Bylaw from "Civic and Institutional" to "Residential".

READ A FIRST TIME this 19th day of November 2019.

READ A SECOND TIME this 19th day of November 2019.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING for Village of Pemberton Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 654, 2011, Amendment Bylaw No. 872, 2019 was published in the Pique Newsmagazine on November 28th, 2019, **AND** December 5th, 2019.

PUBLIC HEARING HELD this 10th day of December 2019.

READ A THIRD TIME this 10th day of December 2019.

ADOPTED this 28th day of January 2020.

Mike Richman	Sheena Fraser
Mayor	Corporate Officer

Schedule 1

Village of Pemberton OCP Bylaw No. 654, 2011, Amendment (Pemberton Secondary School) Bylaw No. 872, 2019

"Subject Lands"

